



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**



S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 4703/2025

1. Gopal Lal Saini Son Of Sh Ganesh Lal, Aged About 63 Years, Resident Of Village And Post Mendi, Tehsil Hindoli, District Bundi, Rajasthan.
2. Chetan Saini Son Of Sh Goapl Lal, Aged About 63 Years, Resident Of Village And Post Mendi, Tehsil Hindoli, District Bundi, Rajasthan.

-----Petitioners

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Public Prosecutor.
2. State Of Rajasthan, Through Secretary, Department Of Home Affairs, Govt. Secretariat, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
3. Superintendent Of Police, Bundi, Rajasthan.
4. Sh. Tejpal Saini, Station House Officer, Police Station Dablana, Bundi, Rajasthan.
5. State Of Rajasthan, Through Tehsildar, Hindoli, Rajasthan.
6. Kishan Lal S/o Ganesh., Resident Of Village Mendi, Police Station Dablana, Tehsil Hindoli, Bundi, Rajasthan
7. Suresh S/o Sh Kishan Lal, Resident Of Village Mendi, Police Station Dablana, Tehsil Hindoli, Bundi, Rajasthan
8. Heera Lal S/o Sh Ganesh, Resident Of Village Mendi, Police Station Dablana, Tehsil Hindoli, Bundi, Rajasthan
9. Gajananad Son Of Sh Heera Lal, Resident Of Village Mendi, Police Station Dablana, Tehsil Hindoli, Bundi, Rajasthan
10. Bhairu S/o Heera Lal, Resident Of Village Mendi, Police Station Dablana, Tehsil Hindoli, Bundi, Rajasthan
11. Gulab S/o Heera Lal, Resident Of Village Mendi, Police Station Dablana, Tehsil Hindoli, Bundi, Rajasthan
12. Ram Lal S/o Heera Lal, Resident Of Village Mendi, Police Station Dablana, Tehsil Hindoli, Bundi, Rajasthan

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	None present
For Respondent(s)	:	Ms. Manju Dave, PP



HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UMA SHANKER VYAS

Judgment / Order

24/04/2026

याची की ओर से कोई उपस्थित नहीं है।

सम्पत्ति संबंधी विवाद को लेकर सुरक्षा हेतु यह याचिका पेश की गयी है, इस प्रकार के विवादों में संवैधानिक न्यायालय द्वारा अपनी शक्तियों का प्रयोग किया जाना उचित नहीं है।

अतः सक्षम न्यायालय/प्राधिकारी के समक्ष कार्यवाही करने की स्वतंत्रता के साथ यह याचिका निस्तारित की जाती है, स्थगन आवेदन भी उक्त प्रकार से निस्तारित माना जाता है।

(UMA SHANKER VYAS),J